The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Particulars Spot rate as at

 31st March, 2022  31st March, 2021

UK Pound INR  0.010  0.010

US Dollar INR  0.013  0.014

Exposure to currency risk (Exposure in different currencies converted to functional currency i.e. INR)
The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31st March, 2022 and 31st March, 2021 as below:

150 FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTSSTRATEGIC REVIEWXELPMOC DESIGN AND TECH LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements continued
as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2022

NOTE 39 : FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible 5% strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against USD at 31st March, 2022 and 31st March, 2021 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated

in USD and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and

purchases. ₹ in ‘000

Effect in INR  Profit or loss

 Strengthening  Weakening
31st March, 2022
5% movement
UK Pound Vs INR  78.81  (78.81)

US Dollar Vs INR  1,194.42  (1,194.42)

 1,273.22  (1,273.22)

₹ in ‘000

Effect in INR  Profit or loss

 Strengthening  Weakening
31st March, 2021
5% movement
UK Pound Vs INR  -   -

US Dollar Vs INR  24.38  (24.38)

 24.38  (24.38)

B. MANAGEMENT OF CREDIT RISK:
Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligations by a counterparty to the Company resulting

in a financial loss to the Company. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating

activities (trade receivables) and from its financing activities including investments in unlisted

securities, foreign exchange transactions and financial instruments.

Credit risk from trade receivables is managed through the Company’s policies, procedures and

controls relating to customer credit risk management by establishing credit limits, credit approvals